



\$~64

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 418/2025**

**SATISH KUMAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sikhar Goel, Adv.

versus

**PRIYANKA**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

% **10.09.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 26999/2025 exemption**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed-of.

**CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 418/2025 & CRL.M.A. 26998/2025 STAY**

1. This is a criminal revision under Section 397 read with Section 401 Cr.P.C./Sections 438 & 442 BNSS read with Section 19 of the Family Court, assailing the grant of interim maintenance order dated 17.05.2025 passed by the Family Court, South-East District, New Delhi in MT no. 396/2018.
2. Mr. Sikhar Goel, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent has also preferred revision against the same impugned order dated 17.05.2025 and the said revision petition is listed before the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Mahajan for 15.09.2025.
3. It would be appropriate if both the revision petitions impugning the



same order be heard by the same Bench. Therefore, subject to orders passed by the Ld. Judge In-charge (Criminal), CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 418/2025 be placed before the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Mahajan on 15.09.2025.

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/gs**